### ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION 5. SWITCHED ACCESS (CONT'D.)

### VIII. Rates and Charges

# A. Composite Switched Access

Direct Access

- Per Originating Minute \$0.051711 - Per Terminating Minute Note 1

Tandem Switched Access

- Per Originating Minute, Non-8YY
- Per Originating Minute, 8YY
- Per Terminating Minute

(C)
Note 1
(C)

Note 1: See the Company's Access Services Tariff FCC No. 1 at the following link <a href="https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=242">https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=242</a>.

\*Effective July 31, 2021.

(N)

Issued: August 2, 2021

Effective: August 3, 2021

### ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION 5. SWITCHED ACCESS (CONT'D.)

# VIII. Rates and Charges (Cont'd.)

B. Switched Transport Service (When Company provides stand alone Tandem Services)

- Tandem Switching, per Minute	Originating 8YY Note 1*	Originating Non-8YY \$0.007700	Terminating Note 1	(C)   (C) (D) (C)
- Tandem Switched Transport Termination, per minute				
Over 0 to 8 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000237	Note 1	ļ
Over 8 to 25 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000273	Note 1	1
Over 25 to 50 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000308	Note 1	i
Over 50 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000311	Note 1	į
- Tandem Switched Transport Facility, per Minute per Mile				İ
Over 0 to 8 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000015	Note 1	ļ
Over 8 to 25 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000018	Note 1	Į.
Over 25 to 50 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000019	Note 1	1
Over 50 miles	Note 1*	\$0.000020	Note 1	į
- Common Transport Multiplexing	N/A	N/A	Note 1	(C)
- Dedicated Tandem Trunk Port, Monthly per DS1		Originating N/A	Terminating Note 1	(C)

Note 1: See the Company's Access Services Tariff FCC No. 1 at the following link <a href="https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=242">https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=242</a>.

\*Effective July 31, 2021.

(N)

Issued: August 2, 2021 Effective: August 3, 2021

#### **ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF**

# SECTION 5. SWITCHED ACCESS (CONT'D.)

### VIII. Rates and Charges (Cont'd.)

C. 8XX Data Base Query Service

8XX	<b>Database</b>	Query	Service
-----	-----------------	-------	---------

Basic 8XX Query, per query \$0.003312

Effective July 1, 2022 \$0.001756 (R)

Effective July 1, 2023 Note 1

(C) (D) (D)

**(C)** 

- D. Primary Interexchange Carrier Change Charge:
  - 1. Change to IntraLATA or InterLATA PIC as separate orders

a. For each manual changeb. For electronic change\$1.25

2. Changing the IntraLATA and InterLATA PIC at the same time:

a. For Manual change \$2.75b. For electronic change \$0.62

Effective: August 3, 2021